

Nos. 19-1442, 20-105

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WILLIE EARL CARR and KIM L. MINOR,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,
Commissioner of Social Security Administration,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
JOHN J. DAVIS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,
Commissioner of Social Security Administration,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF SOCIAL SECURITY
CLAIMANTS REPRESENTATIVES, AARP,
AND AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CAROLYN A. KUBITSCHKEK
LANSNER & KUBITSCHKEK
Counsel of Record
325 Broadway, Suite 203
New York, NY 10007
(212) 349-0900
ckubitschek@lanskub.com

THOMAS D. SUTTON
LEVENTHAL SUTTON
& GORNSTEIN
3800 Horizon Blvd., Suite 101
Trevose, PA 19053
(215) 357-3300
tsutton@lsglawoffice.com

BARBARA R. SILVERSTONE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF SOCIAL
SECURITY CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVES
161 Airport Executive Park
Nanuet, NY 10954
(845) 682-1880
barbara.silverstone@nosscr.org

ROBERT E. RAINS
Professor Emeritus
THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
150 S. College Street
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 240-5241
rer10@psu.edu

BARBARA JONES
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049-0001
(202) 434-6091
bjones@aarp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Social Security claims and appeals process is unique. It is intended to be manageable by claimants, many of whom suffer mental impairments, yet it is, at the same time, both arduous and complex	4
A. Application stage	7
B. Reconsideration	10
C. ALJ Hearing	12
D. Appeals Council.....	19
II. An issue-exhaustion requirement would wreak havoc upon the administrative hearing process	20
III. The hearings conducted by Administrative Law Judges are informal	22
IV. Many claimants appear at their ALJ hearings unrepresented by counsel, leaving them particularly ill-equipped to raise issues such as the constitutional status of the ALJs assigned to hear their claims	24
V. Raising Appointments Clause objections to ALJs at hearings would have been a futile exercise for claimants	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Bowen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	7
<i>Battles v. Shalala</i> , 36 F.3d 43 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	22
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	28
<i>Carr v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Carrier v. Sullivan</i> , 944 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Carter v. Chater</i> , 73 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Channel v. Colvin</i> , 756 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Cirko olblo Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	19, 26
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 602 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Coskery v. Berryhill</i> , 892 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Cox v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Cruz v. Apfel</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Cunningham v. Apfel</i> , 222 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Currier v. Secretary of Health, Ed. and Welfare</i> , 612 F.2d 594 (1st Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Gordon v. Shalala</i> , 55 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Haley v. Massanari</i> , 258 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Harris v. Secretary of Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 959 F.2d 723 (8th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Hawkins v. Chater</i> , 113 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Henry v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 802 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	29
<i>James v. Bowen</i> , 793 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Kinzebach v. Barnhart</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	17
<i>Krishnan v. Barnhart</i> , 328 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Lopes v. Department of Social Services</i> , 696 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Lopez v. Commissioner of Social Sec.</i> , 622 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	26, 27
<i>Maes v. Astrue</i> , 522 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	28
<i>Miracle v. Barnhart</i> , 187 F. App'x 870 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Moore v. Apfel</i> , 216 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moran v. Astrue</i> , 569 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Muhammad v. Berryhill</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 462 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	26
<i>Nelms v. Astrue</i> , 553 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2009)	15, 18
<i>Plummer v. Apfel</i> , 186 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Probst v. Berryhill</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Probst v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Ramsey v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 973 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Randall v. Sullivan</i> , 956 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Reed v. Massanari</i> , 270 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Reeves v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 51 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	5
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	14, 20
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	5
<i>Smith v. Colvin</i> , 625 F. App'x 896 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Snead v. Barnhart</i> , 360 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Stambaugh on Behalf of Stambaugh v. Sullivan</i> , 929 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Sullivan</i> , 933 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1991)	14, 16
<i>Torres-Pagan v. Berryhill</i> , 899 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2018)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 943 F.2d 1257 (10th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Wallschlaeger v. Schweiker</i> , 705 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Warren v. Colvin</i> , 565 F. App’x 540 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Washington v. Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	6
<i>Watson v. Shalala</i> , 5 F.3d 1495 (5th Cir. 1993), 1993 WL 391418.....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	29
<i>Yenik v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 522 F. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const., Art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	4
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §78y(c)(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. §80b-13(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. §§401-434	5
42 U.S.C. §423(d)(5)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. §§1381-1384	5
42 U.S.C. §1382c(a)(3)(G).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. §402.35	6
20 C.F.R. §§404.101-404.2127	5
20 C.F.R. §404.900(b)	18
20 C.F.R. §§404.938-404.939	19
20 C.F.R. §404.940	13
20 C.F.R. §404.944	12
20 C.F.R. §404.967	19
20 C.F.R. §404.1512(a)(i)	9
20 C.F.R. §404.1512(b)	9
20 C.F.R. §404.1512(b)(ii)	9
20 C.F.R. §404.1519a	9
20 C.F.R. §404.1519a(b)	9, 10
20 C.F.R. §404.1519a(b)(2).....	10
20 C.F.R. §404.1705	8, 24
20 C.F.R. §404.1717	8
20 C.F.R. §§416.101-416.2227	5
20 C.F.R. §416.912(a)(1).....	9
20 C.F.R. §416.912(b)	9
20 C.F.R. §416.912(b)(ii)	9
20 C.F.R. §416.919a	9
20 C.F.R. §416.919a(b)	9, 10
20 C.F.R. §416.919a(b)(2).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. §416.1400(b)	18
20 C.F.R. §416.1440	13
20 C.F.R. §416.1444	12
20 C.F.R. §416.1467	19
20 C.F.R. §416.1505	8, 24
20 C.F.R. §416.1517	8
79 Fed. Reg. 9663 (Feb. 20, 2014)	14
84 Fed. Reg. 9582 (Mar. 15, 2019)	27
85 Fed. Reg. 73138, 73140 (Nov. 13, 2020)	23
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fiscal Year 2019 Disability Decision data, p. 156, https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY21Files/2021L AE.pdf	4
HALLEX I-2-2-10, Notice of Issues, https://www. ssa.gov/OP_Home/hallex/I-02/I-2-2-10.html	12
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/ 0200203004	9
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/ 0200203015	9
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/ 0203101040	10
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/ 0422510016	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/0429501015	17
https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lrx/0422510016	10
https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ha-501.pdf	11
https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ha-520.pdf	19
https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ssa-561.pdf	10
https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/hallex/hallex.html	12
https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/nbs/index.html	7
https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/nbs/2015/beneficiary-characteristics.pdf	7
<i>Pichardo Suarez v. Saul</i> , 20-1358 (2d Cir.) (Brief of Appellant Andrew Saul, Doc. 36, p. 2, Aug. 16, 2020)	4
<i>Pichardo Suarez v. Saul</i> , 20-1358 (2d Cir.) (Reply Brief of Appellant Andrew Saul, Doc. 60, p. 8, Dec. 3, 2020)	4
POMS DI 22510.016 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	9, 10
POMS DI 29501.015 (April 10, 2017)	17
POMS GN 00203.004 (Oct. 4, 2019).....	9
POMS GN 00203.015 (Aug. 11, 2011).....	9
POMS GN 03101.040 (June 17, 2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Representative Rates by Adjudication Level, https://www.ssa.gov/foia/resources/proactive disclosure/2019/Representative%20Rates%20 by%20Adjudicative%20Level%20FY%202008 %20-%20FY%202018.pdf	8, 11, 25
SSA Program Operations Manual System DI 29501.010 (October 27, 2015), https://secure. ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0429501010	18
